

Addendum to Green Our Planet's STEM Hydroponics Program Memorandum of Understanding (MOU)

Between

Paintbrush Elementary School

And

Green Our Planet

This document constitutes an Addendum (addition) to the Green Our Planet STEM Hydroponics Program Memorandum of Understanding (MOU), hereinafter referred to as the "Agreement," entered into between Paintbrush Elementary School , hereinafter referred to as "Partner," and Green Our Planet, hereinafter referred to as "GoP," on

the day the agreement was signed by both Parties (Partner and GoP).

I. Purpose:

The primary purpose of this addendum is to provide a renewal of one year to the Agreement made by both Partner and GoP. Where the Agreement was to be in effect for one year following its signing by both Parties, this Addendum will extend its effect regardless of whether the original year has been completed or not and the renewed year will run consecutively to it upon its completion.

The secondary purpose of this Addendum is to amend and clarify some of the provisions and responsibilities of both the Partner and GoP from the Agreement as they are no longer applicable within the renewed year of the Program. These will be covered under **Section IV** of this Addendum.

II. Budget:

The cost of a renewed year of programming and programming services from GoP is \$2,000. The Partner shall pay Green Our Planet this amount within 60 days of the signing of this Addendum by both Parties unless otherwise noted. **Green Our Planet has allocated the full \$2,000 from grants and sponsorships to completely eliminate the cost to the Partner for this year.**

III. Duration

- (1) Term: This Addendum shall remain in full force and effect for one year (12) months, beginning on date when both Parties have signed.
- (2) <u>Termination</u>: Either Party may terminate this Addendum at any time, without cause and/or for any reason, including but not limited to: dissatisfaction with the partnership; nonperformance by either Party; or engaging in a prohibited transaction that may jeopardize Green Our Planet's 501(c)(3) status. Such a termination will be effective immediately upon providing the other Party with written notice of termination. Green Our Planet will not refund any payment made pursuant to Section II prior to termination.

IV. Services

From the Agreement, Section IV Confidentiality and Section VI General will remain in effect in the renewal year as they were in the original Program year.

From the Agreement, under Schedule A, Section 1, Subsection 1: School Responsibilities (or school equivalent), paragraphs a, b, c, d, e, f, g, h, j, k, l, and m will remain in effect where applicable and to whatever degree or extent that the Partner deems appropriate. In summation:

- Partner will continue to maintain a Hydroponics Program Team.
- Partner will provide information and access to the hydroponics units and materials to the staff beyond the Hydroponics Program Team.
- Partner will keep Green Our Planet informed on progress and events relating to the Program.
- Partner will complete data collection, reports, and surveys as provided by Green Our Planet.
- Partner will encourage attendance from their Hydroponics Program Team and/or staff to Green Our Planet provided training workshops as needed.
- Partner will work towards the goal of educating with the hydroponics materials at least once a week.
- Partner will replenish supplies to maintain the hydroponics units as needed.

From the Agreement, under Schedule A, Section 1, Subsection 1: Green Our Planet Responsibilities, paragraphs e, f, g, and h will remain in effect where applicable and to whatever degree or extent that Green Our Planet deems appropriate. In summation:

- Green Our Planet will continue to provide the Partner with its hydroponics manual and supporting documents.

- Green Our Planet will continue to provide the Partner with access to its Virtual Academy.
- Green Our Planet will continue to provide the Partner with curriculum and other available supporting materials.
- Green Our Planet will continue to provide the Partner with expert assistance and support from Green Our Planet staff across multiple mediums and forms.

In addition to the above continuing on from the Agreement, GoP will provide and require the Partner's Hydroponics Team members to join its new Magic Garden Portal. Green Our Planet will also encourage engagement and participation with its events and services provided on its Magic Garden Portal which include, but are not limited to, a new round of hydroponics trainings/workshops aimed at teaching about how to maintain and use the units in the best way for the Partner(s) and for those they educate/serve.

AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED:

Partner and Green Our Planet indicate agreement with this Addendum by their signatures below.

Signature:
Printed Name:
Title:
Date:
Email:
Address:
Green Our Planet
Signature: Distal Name Land Size
Printed Name: <u>Jacob Ginn</u>
Title: Program Coordinator
Date:
Email: _jacob.ginn@greenourplanet.org
Address: 8020 S Rainbow Blvd., Ste. 100-620, Las Vegas, NV 89139